
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

2 December 2019 
 

PLEASE NOTE START TIME OF MEETING 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of CABINET GRANTS PANEL will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices 

on TUESDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2019 at 4.30 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 

1.   To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 
Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc. 
 

 

2.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   To receive Declaration of Interests from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

4.   To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Panel held on 29 October 
2019 
 

3 - 10 

5.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business. 
 

 

6.   To receive representations from Members of the Council on the 
applications. 
 

 

7.   Corporate Grant Schemes 
 

11 - 30 

8.   End of Project Report - Micro Business Grant Scheme 2019/20 
 

31 - 42 

9.   Storefront Grant Scheme 43 - 46 



 
 

 
 
To: Members of Cabinet Grants Panel: Councillors N Webster (Chair), S Hillier (Vice-Chair) 

and J Belsey 
 

 
 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 10 December 2019



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet Grants Panel 
held on Tuesday, 29th October, 2019 

from 4.30 pm - 5.55 pm 
 
 

Present: N Webster (Chair) 
S Hillier (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

J Belsey 
 

 
 

 
 

 

1. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
None. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
None. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATION OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Hillier declared that he has had past involvement with the Haywards Heath 
Community CIC. Councillor Belsey declared that he is also a Member of East 
Grinstead Town Council, however he has not had any involvement with the grant 
application considered at this meeting. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 23 
SEPTEMBER 2019  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on the 23 September 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

6. TO RECEIVE REPRESENTATIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL ON THE 
APPLICATIONS.  
 
Representations have been received from Councillor Eves regarding the application 
submitted by Kangaroos and Councillor de Mierre regarding the application 
submitted by the Haywards Heath Community CIC. 
 

7. MICRO BUSINESS GRANTS SCHEME  
 
Holly-Jade Ryder, Business Development Officer introduced the four Micro Business 
Grant applications, noting that this is the 5th and potentially final meeting for the 
Micro Business Grant Scheme for 2019. A total of £8,000 is before the panel for 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 10 December 2019

3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

approval and if successful, the full budget would be allocated leaving £359 to be 
allocated for the next scheme year.   
 
All applications were assessed against the criteria of delivering wider outreach, 
assisting with the delivery of new business lines, enabling more employees to be 
taken on and delivering benefits to the community. Each business has also passed 
Officers due diligence checks. 
 
The applications which were recommended for consideration and approval by the 
Panel are set out below: 
 
Organisation Purpose for which award is 

sought 
Award 
Requested 

Award 
Suggested  

Aureo Group Marketing and Website 
Improvements 

£2,000 £2,000 

Buchan Rum Architects Ltd Business Expansion and Website 
Development 

£2,000 £2,000  

Desk Village Ltd New Service £2,000 £2,000 

The Classic Shutter Company Ltd Marketing, Websi
[...]
has received from 
developers carrying out property development in the Town or Parish and 9 
Community and Economic Development Grants. The report also provides an update 
on the Ansty Village Centre Trust which requires extra funding and a request for 
Members to consider a small grants scheme to support VEDay75. 
 
In considering the VEDay75 proposal to ring-fence £7,500 for small £250 grants to 
30 organisations for celebration events, the Panel enquired whether this amount was 
sufficient and requested that the application be a simple process to encourage small 
groups to apply. The Vice Chairman noted that the type of celebrations may be street 
parties and requested that guidance on street closure is provided on promotion of the 
grant scheme.  
 
Regina Choudhury, Community Development Officer confirmed that the application 
would be a web based form in a shortened version with printed copies available if 
required. The grant will be promoted in Mid Sussex Matters along with media activity 
to promote it to smaller groups within villages. Regarding the grant amount, she 
considered it to be sufficient as the grant will be promoted alongside a sustainability 
message, tied into the theme of ‘make do and mend’ to encourage groups to make 
their own banners and bunting and encourage social interaction.  
 
The Panel discussed the Ansty Village Centre Trust, and were supportive of the 
recommendations. They noted that the Council is holding £214,402 in Section 106 
money which can be allocated towards this project to bring them close to the 
completion of stage 1 of the project. The Chairman congratulated the Trust on the 
huge amount that a small village has raised and noted that an additional budget 
shortfall of £100,000 remains. This will be considered at a future Cabinet meeting 
and it was requested that the Cabinet report contain a time-line of when each stage 
of funding was agreed, and further context of the users of the facilities and where 
they come from. 
 
The Vice-Chairman sought reassurance that the use of Section 106 money from land 
south of Rocky Lane would be allocated appropriately (as it falls on the border of 
Ansty and Haywards Heath) to ensure that projects for residents in each area are 
supported.  
 
The applications which were recommended for consideration and approval by the 
Panel are set out below: 
 
Section 106 Monies 
 

 
Regarding Haywards Heath Tennis Club, the Panel established that the tennis courts 
could be hired by the public as well as club members but the new club house toilet 

Organisation Purpose for which award is 
sought 

Award 
Requested 

Award 
Suggested 

Crawley Down Cricket Club High netting 41,400 37,260 

Hurstpierpoint Players Auditorium improvements 5,000 5,000 

Haywards Heath Tennis 
Club 

New clubhouse  65,040 65,040 

Total  £ 111,440  £107,300  

Cabinet Grants Panel - 10 December 2019

5



 
 

 
 

facilities would not be available to everyone. They encouraged the applicants to 
consider subscribing to the community toilet scheme, and were supportive of the pilot 
being run in Ashurst Wood to enable swipe access to courts as part of a more 
efficient booking system. 
 
It was noted that the Section 106 monies from the Mayflower Inn were specifically for 
sport and would not prejudice a community project nearby. 
 
The Panel noted that the club still needs to raise a substantial amount of funds to 
meet their target but acknowledged that they are proactive and have submitted a 
detailed plan on how these funds will be achieved. The Chairman encouraged the 
club to apply to the Gatwick Foundation who may be able to offer assistance. 
 
Members discussed the remaining 2 applications and were supportive of all. 
 
Community and Economic Development Grants 
 

 
Regina Choudhury, Community Development Officer introduced the 9 Community 
and Economic Development Grants noting that a number of recommendations are for 
a lesser amount than the applicants request. 
 
The Panel were supportive of both the Cuckfield Stroke Communication Group and 
the Dame Vera Lynn Children’s Charity application as both groups offer beneficial 
programmes.   
 
Regarding East Grinstead Town Council’s application, the Panel agreed with the 
recommendation to award £1,000, as the grant is intended to support grass roots 
projects rather than such a commercial venture which has strong potential for 
business sponsorship. It was also noted that they have been awarded funding for 
various events though out the last year, as well as benefiting from Mid Sussex 
District Council run initiatives.  
 

Organisation Purpose for which award is 
sought 

Award 
Requested 

Award 
Suggested 

Cuckfield Stroke 
Communication Group  

Music therapist for stroke group  500 500 

Dame Vera Lynn Children’s 
Charity  

Conductive Education sessions for 
children with cerebral palsy and 
other motor learning impairments  

3,478 3,478 

East Grinstead Town Council  Christmas lights switch on, The Big 
Reveal and the Rotary Club’s tree 
of light switch on 

5,000 1,000 

Friends of Burgess Hill Green 
Circle Network  

‘Wild About Mid Sussex’ free 
exhibition  

4,366 1,000 

Handcross Rosemary Club Activities and transport costs  1,500 500 

Haywards Heath Community 
CIC  

Costs towards the Haywards Heath 
History through the Ages project 
(Sept 2020) 

8,800 1,000 

Kangaroos  BreakAway Saturday and  
Holiday Club  

5,000 1,000 

Summerhaven Venue hire costs for mental health 
drop-in club 

500 500 

Imberhorne School  Afternoon Tea Dance  216 216 

Total   £29,144 £9,194 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 10 December 2019

6



 
 

 
 

The Panel discussed the 3 applications from the Friends of Burgess Hill Green 
Circle, Handcross Rosemary Club and Kangaroos, and agreed with the 
recommendation to award a reduced amount for each, compared to the initial 
request. In each case it was felt that they were excellent organisations but funding 
had been provided in the pa
[...]
06 monies.   

 
This is made subject to the following special conditions: 

 
• that it can be demonstrated that the project can be funded in its entirety with 

12 months of the grant offer  
• the project must be completed within 12 months of project funding being 

obtained  
• a copy of planning approval for the project to be submitted (if required). 
 
 
f) That the sum of £500 from the Community and Economic Development fund 

be awarded to Cuckfield Stroke Communication Group towards the music 
therapist sessions. 

 
g) That the sum of £3,478 from the Community and Economic Development 

fund be awarded to the Dame Vera Lynn Children’s Charity towards the cost 
of delivering Cognitive Education sessions for 21 children in Mid Sussex. 

 
h)  That the sum of £1,000 from the Community and Economic Development 

fund be awarded to East Grinstead Town Council towards the cost of the 
Christmas Lights Switch On, The Big Reveal and the Rotary Club’s Tree of 
Light Switch On. 

 
i) That the sum of £1,000 from the Community and Economic Development 

fund be awarded to the Friends of Burgess Hill Green Circle Network to 
facilitate the delivery of the 9th ‘Wild About Mid Sussex’ free exhibition.  

 
j) That the sum of £500 from the Community and Economic Development fund 

be awarded to Handcross Rosemary Club as a contribution towards activities 
and transport costs. 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 10 December 2019

8



 
 

 
 

 
k) That a grant from the Community and Economic Development fund would not 

be awarded to Haywards Heath Community CIC at this time as they have 
already benefited from one successful grant in 2019.  

 
l) That the sum of £216 from the Community and Economic Development fund 

be awarded to Imberhorne School towards the Afternoon Tea Dance. 
 
m) That the sum of £1,000 from the Community and Economic Development 

fund be awarded to Kangaroos towards BreakAway clubs for young people 
with learning difficulties. 

 
n) That the sum of £500 from the Community and Economic Development fund 

be awarded to Summerhaven towards venue hire and Christmas dinner for 
their mental health drop-in club. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 5.55 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 10 December 2019

9



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GRANT SCHEMES 
 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
Contact Officer: Rob Anderton- Divisional Leader- Commercial Services and 

Contracts 
Email robert.anderton@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477374 

Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision No 

 
 
Purpose of the report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present one Community & Economic Development 
application for re-consideration by the Cabinet Grants Panel.  
 

Summary 
 

2. A summary of the application to be considered and the recommendations from the 
Grants Assessment Group on the level of financial assistance to be awarded to each 
organisation are detailed as follows: 

 
 

Community and Economic Development Grants 
 

Organisation Purpose for which award is 
sought 

Award 
Requested 

Award 
Suggested 

Friends of Burgess Hill 
Green Circle Network  

‘Wild About Mid Sussex’ free 
exhibition  

4,366 1,000 
(in addition 

to £1,000 
awarded 

29-Oct-19) 

Total   £4,366 £1,000 

 
 
Recommendations 
 

Members of the Panel are requested to  
 
a) consider and decide upon the recommendation for the above applications, a 

summary of which is attached in Appendix A  
 
 

Background 
 

3. Applications for all grants are assessed against a standard checklist and considered 
by a “Grants Assessment Group” to ensure a consistent approach to the awarding of 
grants. 
 

Assessment Process 
 

4. Applications are assessed against four key criteria – Council priorities, evidence of 
need, finances impact and benefits. The maximum possible score for excellent 
applications which fully meet all the criteria is 12.   
 

5. The applications received in this grants round have been considered by the Gran
[...]
reen Agenda and projects that 
enable residents to consider conservation in their local area. The project was fully funded 
last year and the success of the project would suggest that in order for it to become 
sustainable the group need to broaden their funding strategy to include sponsorship, other 
funders, raising the charge for activities and utilising funds raised through membership. 
 
The group did not include any match funding in their original bid to the Cabinet Grants 
Panel on 29 October, although it was noted that the volunteer hours in organising the 
event is a valuable resource that can be considered match funding. The Panel agreed that 
the project should be part funded as it was fully funded last year to encourage the 
organisation to consider the sustainability of future events.  
 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 10 December 2019

15



The group has now responded to the offer of £1,000 to advise that- without additional 
funding- the event will not be able to proceed in 2020; and to request that their bid be re-
considered. 
 
They are also now seeking match funding from the Burgess Hill District Lions Club, a 
decision on which is due on 16 December. 
 
The group understands that they will need to seek alternative sources of funding for future 
events and has been offered assistance with this. 
 
Overall Score: 8 
 
The Project Meets the Following Corporate Objectives 
 
Strong & Resilient Communities – Mid Sussex residents will take a lasting interest 
in the conservation of the wildlife around them and in the preservation of wildlife 
habitats throughout the area for the enjoyment of all. Studies have proven the value 
of the countryside to the community - not merely through walking and other healthy 
activities in the open air, but also through the therapeutic and up lifting effects of 
escaping the stressful urban environment to enjoy relaxing expanses of trees and 
wildflowers, plus the thrilling occasional glimpses of wild creatures. These hold 
lasting benefits for children and adults alike, which our educational and conservation 
work can only encourage, to the lasting benefit of our community. 
 
Recommendation  
 
That a further sum of £1,000 (in addition to the £1,000 awarded on 29 October) 
from the Community and Economic Development fund is awarded to the 
Friends of Burgess Hill Green Circle Network to facilitate the delivery of the 9th 
‘Wild About Mid Sussex’ free exhibition.   
 
  
 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 10 December 2019

16



MSDC Grant Application 

Introduction 

Serial Number: 743137 

Please read the Guidance Notes carefully before completing this form. There are notes next to each 
question that explain how to answer it. 

Your Data 

The information you provide will be subject to rigorous measures and procedures to make sure it can't be 
seen, accessed or disclosed to anyone who shouldn't be allowed to see it. 

For information about how Mid Sussex District Council stores and processes your data please see our 
privacy notice available at https://www.midsussex.gov.uk/about-us/privacy-notice/.  

Q1 - Tell us what type of grant you are applying for 

Is your application for a: 

Community and Economic Development Grant 

Will your application be for 
more than £500? 

Yes 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 10 December 2019

17



Q2 - Contact Details 

Organisation 

Name of organisation: Friends of Burgess Hill Green Circle Network 

Address of organisation: 2, Gordon House, 
Gordon Road, 
BURGESS HILL, 
West Sussex, 
RH15 0UE 

Telephone No: (01444) 241837 

Email: dominicmoore13@gmail.com 

Web address: www.bh-green-circle.org.uk 

Registered Charity No: 1118153 

Main Contact(s) 

Name of Main Contact: Dominic Moore 

Position in organisation: Chairman 

Correspondence address: 
(if different from above) 

 

Telephone No: (01444) 241837 

Email: dominicmoore13@gmail.com 

Chairperson

Chairperson's 
name: 

Dominic Moore 

Chairperson's 
address: 

2, Gordon House, 
Gordon Road, 
BURGESS HI
[...]
 We 
understand that this does not release us from our legal responsibility to keep records for longer periods. 

20. The Council may hold back a grant or ask us to repay a grant, in whole or in part, in the following 
circumstances:  

• If we fail to keep to this contract in any way; 
• If the application form was completed dishonestly or the supporting documents give false or 

misleading information; 
• If we do not follow equal opportunities practice in employing people, recruiting members and 

providing our services; 
• If any member of our governing body, staff or volunteers acts dishonestly or negligently in their 

work for us at any time during the project; 
• If we fail to complete the project within one year, unless otherwise agreed with the Council; 
• If we close down, become insolvent, go into administration, receivership or liquidation 

('sequestration'), or make an arrangement with out creditors; 

These terms and conditions will apply until we have spent all the grant and until the Council has received 
and approved our End of Grant report. If we have bought any equipment or assets with the grant, these 
terms and conditions will apply until the end of the normal working life of the assets. 

Submit 

This must be completed by person in Q2 & Q24 

Name: Dominic Moore 

Position in Organisation: Chairman 

Please attach any additional documentation you would like to submit in support of your application. 

I agree to abide by the contract 

Date: 27/08/2019 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 10 December 2019

30



END OF PROJECT REPORT – MICRO BUSINESS GRANT SCHEME 2019/20  
 
REPORT OF: Business Development Officer  
Contact Officer: Holly-Jade Ryder, Business Development Officer 

Email: holly-jade.ryder@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477284 
Wards Affected: All  
Key Decision No 

 
 
Purpose of the report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to review the Micro Business Grant Scheme 2019/20.  
 
Summary 
 
2. The paper sets out: 

 A  summary of the Micro Business Grant Scheme 2019/20, including a summary 
of applicants, details on how the scheme was promoted and examples of success 
stories shared by applicants. 

 
Recommendations  
 
3. Members of the panel are requested to  
 

(a) Note the summary of the scheme and feedback received from 
awarded applicants.  

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background  
 

4. The Micro Business Grant scheme is a county-wide scheme funded through the West 
Sussex Local Enterprise and Apprenticeship Platform (LEAP), which in turn is funded 
from pooled business rates. A total of £500,000 allocated equally to the districts within 
the county, with £71,428.57 allocated to Mid Sussex District Council (MSDC).  

5. The scheme started in the 2017/18 financial year and awarded a total of 48 
businesses a micro business grant. In the 2018/19 financial year, the scheme 
awarded a total of 40 businesses a micro business grant. Now in its third successful 
year, the grant scheme has awarded a total of 44 businesses a micro business grant.  

6. Grants of up to £2,000 are available to assist micro businesses (businesses with 
fewer than 10 employees) to assist with projects that will help them grow. A further 
£1,500 is available to help with the costs of taking on an apprentice.  

7. Grants to fund growth are awarded on the basis of match funding. Businesses must 
contribute at least 50 per cent of total project costs. To ensure businesses completed 
their chosen project and activities stated in their application, the Council adopted the 
approach of releasing grants on receipt of invoices which evidence expenditure on 
activities approved in a business’s application. 

8. To be eligible for the scheme, businesses must be properly constituted in Mid Sussex 
and demonstrate their project meets one of four criteria, this includes: delivering a 
wider outreach, delivering a new service, taking on more employees or delivering a 
community benefit. 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 10 December 2019

31

Agenda Item 8

mailto:holly-jade.ryder@midsussex.gov.uk


Summary of the Micro Business Grant Scheme 2019/20  
 
9. The Micro Business Grant Scheme 2019/20 attracted a total of 48 applications. Of 

this, 44 were progressed to the Cabinet Grants Panel with 44 approved for funding 
totalling £71,068.77 of the £71,428.57 budget for this year’s scheme. The remaining 
£359.80 will be fed into the Micro Business Grant Schemes budget next year. In total, 
the Micro Business Grant Scheme attracted over £110,000 in match funding.  
  

10. The reasons for the difference in the number of applications received and the total 
progressed to the panel is due to the withdrawal of four applicants. The four 
applicants who withdrew gave varying reasons and were supported by officers in 
making their decision. The most common reason for withdrawal was due to the 
business feeling unprepared for the scheme this year, despite support from officers 
they felt that they would be more prepared for the grant scheme next year.  
 

11. Of the 44 Micro Business Grants awarded, five grants were awarded to support the 
costs of recruiting an apprentice. These applications were received from a variety of 
sectors, including construction, technology, arts and retail.  
 

12. The current status of payment with regards to grant funding can be found detailed in 
the graph below: 
 

 

 
 
Source: Micro Business Grant Scheme 2019/20 database.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

£39,626.60
to 30 businesses

£71,068.77
from 44 businesses

Total Grants Paid

Grant Funding Approved

Chart 1: Status of Funding and Payments

Cabinet Grants Panel - 10 December 2019

32



 
13. The distribution of grants saw the largest share of the funding available awarded to 

new applicants. The scheme also saw a range of returning applicants, including 
second and third year applicants. The summary of grant distribution can be seen in 
the chart below:  
 

 
 

Source: Micro Business Grant S
[...]
The grants in this report have been considered by the Council’s Economic 
Development Officer, William Hawkins and the Council’s Regeneration and Economy 
Programme Manager, Mark Healy. The proposal to expand the applicant base for the 
scheme was agreed with the Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth, Councillor 
Stephen Hillier.  A summary of the application is included within the individual project 
reports in Appendix A.  

 
5. All the businesses included in this paper have met the basic criteria and specific grant 

criteria; that is they are properly constituted independent retail businesses within the 
town of East Grinstead and provided the relevant information to support their 
application.  

Organisation Purpose for which award is 
sought 

Award 
requested 

Award 
suggested  

The Fresh Fish Shop Ltd Signage, repairs and redecoration  £4,000 £4,000 

Total  £4,000 £4,000 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 10 December 2019

43

Agenda Item 9

mailto:william.hawkins@midsussex.gov.uk


 
Financial Implications 

 
6. The Storefront Grants are funded through an allocation from the WSCC Strategic 

Infrastructure Fund, with £204,000 to be divided proportionally between districts. A 
total of £21,000 was allocated to Mid Sussex District.  
 

7. The current fund stands at:  

 
 
Risk Management Implications 

 
8. The main risk associated with the successful implementation of the decisions arising 

from this report is the inability of the funded organisations to carry out the services, 
activities or equipment purchase for which funding had been awarded.   
 

9. To minimise this risk, the decision has been taken to only pay out the grants following 
proof, from the applicant, that the project in question has begun, or equipment has 
been purchased. This could be in the form of receipts, invoices and other related 
documents 

 
Equality implications  

 
10. All of the businesses whose bids are included in this report were assessed to be in 

compliance with the requisite policies/legislation.   
 

Legal Implications 
 

11. The Council is not obliged to provide grant funding, but by virtue of section 1 of the 
Localism Act 2011, it is able to do anything which it considers is likely to achieve the 
promotion of the economic, social or environmental wellbeing of its area.  This 
includes incurring expenditure, giving financial assistance to any person (or 
organisation) and entering into arrangements or agreements with any person. 

 
Background Papers 
 

12. Grant applications and associated documentation for the Storefront Grant Scheme 
are held in the Economic Development Team. 

Scheme  Original 
fund  

Funds 
approved 
so far 

Funds 
requested 
in this 
paper 

Balance (if 
all bids in 
this paper 
are 
approved) 

Storefront Grant Scheme £21,000  £ 5,290 £4,000 £11,710 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 10 December 2019

44



APPENDIX A 
 
Storefront Grant Scheme 
   
       
Project:  New signage, repairs and redecoration 
 
Applicant:  The Fresh Fish Shop Ltd 
  
Address: 1 Palmerston House, Commercial 

Square, Haywards Heath 
 
Type of goods sold:  Fish and local goods 
  
Grant Request to MSDC £4,000 
 
Total project cost: £5,200 
 
 
Summary of project proposal and aims: 
 
To install new signage to the storefront, repair the existing canopy and undertake 
various redecoration of the general storefront. 
 
Background 
 
The Fresh Fish Shop Ltd is a prominent fresh fish store situated directly outside 
of Haywards Heath Station, selling a wide range of fish and also locally produced 
ingredients/condiments. While the businesses main store is located in Haywards 
Heath, The Fresh Fish Shop Ltd also provides wholesale and packaged goods to 
various other locations across the country, also offering a home delivery service.   
 
The grant funding will enable the store to replace its existing signage with more 
updated designs along with repairs to the existing canopy and lighting, 
installation of new planters, and redecoration of the exterior wall. 
 
Officer evaluation of the project 
 
The Fresh Fish Shop Ltd fits the criteria of being an independent retailer situated 
within the district.  
 
The grant funding will support the improvement of their retail offer through 
refreshing the storefront and repairing existing items.  The improvements will also 
have a secondary benefit of helping to enhance the street scene more generally. 
This meets the overall aim of the grant programme (improving physical presence 
of independent retailers) and is therefore an appropriate project to receive 
support. 
 
 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 10 December 2019

45



 
 
Recommendation 
 
That a grant of £4,000 is awarded to The Fresh Fish Shop Ltd to aid in the 
redecoration of their storefront. 
  

 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 10 December 2019

46


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Panel held on 29 October 2019
	7 Corporate Grant Schemes
	Appendix A
	Appendix B - Community Grant Application

	8 End of Project Report - Micro Business Grant Scheme 2019/20
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	9 Storefront Grant Scheme
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet Grants Panel 
held on Tuesday, 10th December, 2019 

from 4.30 pm - 5.55 pm 
 
 

Present: N Webster (Chair) 
S Hillier (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

J Belsey 
 

 
 

 
 

 

1. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
None as all Members were present. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
None as all Members were present. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATION OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Hillier declared a personal interest in the Storefront Improvement 
Grant application from The Fresh Fish Shop Ltd as he knows of the owner. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 29 
OCTOBER 2019  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on the 29 October 2019 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman had no urgent business. 
 

6. TO RECEIVE REPRESENTATIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL ON THE 
APPLICATIONS.  
 
No representations were received. 
 

7. CORPORATE GRANT SCHEMES  
 

Organisation  Purpose for which award is 
sought 

Award 
requested 

Award 
Suggested 

Friends of 
Burgess Hill 
Green Circle 
Network 

‘Wild About Mid Sussex’ free 
exhibition 

4,366 1,000 
(in addition 
to £1,000 
awarded 
29-Oct-19) 

Total  £4,366 £1,000 



 
 

 
 

 
Rob Anderton, Divisional Leader for Commercial Services and Contracts, introduced 
the application from Friends of Burgess Hill Green Circle Network which is 
subsequent to the report presented at the previous Panel. He noted that £1,000 was 
agreed to be allocated however comments were made that the project should be part 
funded rather than fully funded. The Group responded that the event could not 
proceed if it was not funded and have asked the Panel to reconsider the application. 
Officers have worked with the Group to find alternative sources of funding and 
request that the Panel grant a further £1,000 to the Group under the proviso that the 
Group looks for alternative funding in future years. 
 
The Vice-Chairman suggested that the organisation may want to look towards the 
County CLCs in future for funding as they can grant up to £750. He sought 
clarification from the Solicitor as to whether the application before them creates 
another grant allocation or whether it is an extension of the previous grant.   
 
Franca Currall, Solicitor, confirmed that it should be seen as one application. 
 
The Chairman stated that on the basis that the event will not be able to go ahead 
without funding he was content with granting the application and he wished them luck 
with approaching different sources of funding in future. 
 
Members were supportive of the application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That an additional £1,000 be released from the Community & Economic 
Development Fund and granted to the Friends of Burgess Hill Green Circle Network 
to support the costs.   
 

8. END OF PROJECT REPORT - MICRO BUSINESS GRANT SCHEME 2019/20  
 
Mark Healy, Regeneration and Economy Programme Manager, introduced the report 
which presented a review of the Micro Business Grant Scheme 2019/20. He noted 
that a total of £70,000 has been granted to support a wide range of micro businesses 
in Mid Sussex. 
 
Holly-Jade Ryder, Business Development Officer, outlined that 44 out of a total of 48 
applicants progressed to the Panel, five of which sought a grant to support the cost of 
hiring an apprentice; she confirmed that four apprentices have been hired and one is 
yet to be employed. She referred the Panel to Appendix 1, the Micro Business Grant 
Scheme Promotional Flyer and welcomed Members to share it. 
 
The Vice-Chairman enquired whether Officers are confident that the outstanding 
grants will be completed. 
 
The Business Development Officer confirmed that she is confident. 
 
The Member thanked the officers for their work. 
 
The Business Development Officer informed the Panel that she will be arranging a 
meeting outside of the Panel to discuss the future terms and conditions for the Micro 
Business Grant Scheme. 
 



 
 

 
 

The Chairman expressed pleasure that the apprenticeship places have been filled as 
well as the wider spread of applications from the villages in the District. He also 
commended the report and was happy with the outcomes. He then took the Panel to 
the recommendation to note the summary of the scheme and feedback received from 
awarded applicants which was agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Panel noted the summary of the scheme and feedback received from awarded 
applicants. 
 

9. STOREFRONT GRANT SCHEME  
 
Mark Healy, Regeneration and Economy Programme Manager, introduced the report 
and. It was explained that the scheme, which was launched earlier in the year for 
retailers in East Grinstead, has not generated take-up as strong as had been hoped. 
With that in mind, at the previous meeting of the Panel, a proposal was agreed to 
extend the Scheme more widely across the District. 
 
The application which was recommended for consideration and approval by the 
Panel is set out below: 
 

Organisation  Purpose for which award is 
sought 

Award 
requested 

Award 
Suggested 

The Fresh Fish Shop Ltd Signage, repairs and 
redecoration  

£4,000  £4,000 

Total  £4,000 £4,000 

 
 
William Hawkins, Economic Development Officer, presented the application from The 
Fresh Fish Shop Ltd which sought a grant to enable the store to replace its existing 
signage with more updated designs along with repairs to the existing canopy and 
lighting, installation of new planters, and redecoration of the exterior wall. 
 
The Vice-Chairman expressed that he was happy with the application. 
 
The Member enquired whether £4,000 is too much for a grant as he did not recall 
any of the applicants from East Grinstead receiving the same amount. 
 
The Economic Development Officer confirmed that the total grant that can be 
requested is £4,000 and was offered to all applicants however was not taken-up. 
 
Franca Currall, Solicitor, suggested that a ‘before and after’ picture be taken of the 
shopfront for better reference for the Panel. 
 
The Chairman liked the idea. 
 
Members were supportive of the application. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That a Storefront Improvement Grant of £4,000 be awarded to The Fresh Fish Shop 
Ltd to fund the replacement to its existing signage with more updated designs along 
with repairs to the existing canopy and lighting, installation of new planters, and 
redecoration of the exterior wall. 



 
 

 
 

 
The meeting finished at 5.55 pm 

 
Chairman 

 


